

GAHC010206532023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1002/2023

NITAI CH RAY
S/O RAMESH RAY
R/O VILL- SALBARI
P.S. FAKIRGRAM
DIST. KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:JEUTI ROY
D/O SRI SAMARENDRA ROY
R/O VILL- SONAMOYEE
P.O. AND P.S. SAPATGRAM
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78333

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --18.09.2023

Heard Mr. S. Islam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. P.P., Assam for the State respondent.

This application under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C. 1973 has been filed for quashing the FIR registered against the petitioner in Fakiragram P.S. Case No. 50/2023 under Sections 376/313/354(C)/420 of the IPC read with Section 67(A) of the Information Technology Act and Section 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961.

Issue notice to the private respondent No. 2 returnable by 05.10.2023.

Petitioner shall take steps by registered A/D post as well as through usual process within 3 days.

As the learned Addl. P.P. has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of State respondent No. 1, no formal notice need be issued. However, extra copies be furnished.

Call for the case diary.

List the matter 05.10.2023.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant